
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017 at 6.30 pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017.

3.  Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances  

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda.

4.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

5.  Mayor's Communications  

To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council.

6.  Questions  

To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 11.1

Date: 13 March 2017



7.  Petitions  

To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.11.

8.  Leader of the Council's Position Statement  

To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement.

9.  Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 8 February 2017.

10.  Polling place changes  (Pages 15 - 24)

To seek approval of changes to some polling stations in advance of the elections on 4 
May 2017.

11.  Developing Communities Fund  (Pages 25 - 44)

To seek approval of the delivery of the Developing Communities Fund, the eligibility of 
projects, the evaluation criteria and process.

This was considered by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 8 February and an 
extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached.



-122 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

23 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR LJP O'SHEA – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, 
Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr M Nickerson, Mrs J Richards, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, 
Mr HG Williams, Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson

364 DEPUTY MAYOR IN THE CHAIR 

In the absence of the Mayor due to a civic engagement within the community, the Deputy 
Mayor took the chair for this meeting.

365 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Bessant, Lay, 
Roberts and Smith. It was also noted that Councillors Richards and Taylor would be late.

366 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Deputy Mayor.

367 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

368 QUESTIONS 

The following questions were received and responses provided in accordance with 
council procedure rule 11.1:

(a) From Councillor Crooks to the Executive member for Regeneration, Asset 
Management and Growth:

“Would the Executive member please advise me (given the problems in Leicester 
City) whether we have adopted the Government’s standards of a minimum of 37 sqm 
for anyone building or converting buildings into flats in our local plan? If not, are we 
looking to amend our standards to cover this? This standard will prevent planning 
applications coming in sub-standard size and the council then being unable to refuse 
permission”.

Response from Councillor Surtees:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-123 -

“The current local plan does not include the principles set out in the Government’s 
technical housing standards – nationally described 
[...]
 planning 
permission in most cases without this being underpinned by specific planning policies 
relating to the concerns being expressed. Article 4 directions are more appropriate 
where there are high numbers of properties being converted in dense urban areas – 
such as in a university town or city. Whilst the suggestion isn’t considered 

Page 4



-126 -

appropriate for Hinckley & Bosworth at this time, this will be kept under review if the 
problems become more significant in the future.”

As a supplementary question, Councillor Nichols asked what the aforementioned 
substantial resource implications associated with an Article 4 direction were and 
whether it would resolve the issues. Councillor Rooney agreed to provide a response 
within the next week.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.35pm.

369 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In presenting his position statement, the Leader referred to bids for improvement works 
to the A5, a meeting with the Chief Executive of the George Eliot Hospital and a peer 
review follow-up meeting with Mark Edgell of the LGA.

Councillor Richards entered the meeting at 6.55pm.

370 CORPORATE PLAN 

The Leader presented the Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021. It was noted that the plan 
received cross party support at the last meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. It was 
moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the Corporate Plan 2017 to 2021 be approved.

371 FINANCE REPORTS 

It was noted that presentation and debate on the finance items (agenda items 10 to 16 – 
minutes 372 to 378 refer) would be taken together, but votes would be taken on each 
report separately.

The Leader presented the budget and debate ensued thereon. During discussion, 
reference was made to:

 The difficulties in forecasting longer-term positions in relation to business rates and 
the new homes bonus due to uncertainties and changes in the basis of direct 
government funding and the move towards 100% rates reten
[...]

Consideration was given to the pay policy statement for 2017/18 as required by the 
Localism Act 2011. It was moved by Councillor Wright, seconded by Councillor Surtees 
and

RESOLVED – the council’s pay policy statement for 2017/18 be 
approved.

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm)

MAYOR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



-118 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

8 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope (for Mr SL Bray), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr BE Sutton and 
Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall, Councillor C Ladkin, Councillor K Morrell, 
Councillor SL Rooney and Councillor MJ Surtees

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Kirstie 
Rea, Caroline Roffey, Sharon Stacey, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson

354 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and Wallace, with 
the substitution of Councillor Mr Cope for Councillor Bray authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 4.

355 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

356 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Advice was sought in relation to the Developing Communities Fund and whether parish 
councillors should declare an interest in the item on the agenda. Members were advised 
that, whilst the Scrutiny Commission was not making a decision on the projects to be 
funded, it would be wise to declare a personal interest.

Councillors Camamile, Crooks, Lay, Lynch, Wallace and Williams declared a personal 
interest in item 10 “Implementation of the Developing Communities Fund”.

357 HINCKLEY HEALTH SERVICES REVIEW - UPDATE 

Toby Sanders, Caroline Trevithick, Nick Willmott and Sue Venables were in attendance 
to provide an update on the CCG’s
[...]
l to any bid be set at £350,000;

(iii) The suggestion be included in documentation that parishes can join together to 
submit a bid. This would ensure smaller parishes are not disadvantaged by the 
set minimum project size.”

Councillors Bill and Lynch wished it to be recorded that they felt the fund should be 
available to the Hinckley area as Hinckley residents had contributed to the fund and 
found it unfair that Hinckley residents would not benefit from capital projects under the 
fund. In response, some members felt that over several years, Hinckley had benefited 
from a great deal of capital investment funded by the borough but not for the benefit of 
residents across the whole borough and that the criteria for the DCF was fair.

On the motion of Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was

RESOLVED – the following be RECOMMENDED to Council:

(i) The fund size be set at a maximum of £1,400,000 for applications 
to the DCF;

(ii) The following eligibility criteria be established:

(a) The minimum project size of £30,000;
(b) The minimum parish contribution be set at 35% 

(irrespective of housing growth or council tax level);
(c) The parish must be committed to a neighbourhood plan;
(d) No funding for highways improvements;
(e) Must meet HBBC corporate plan priorities;
(f) No more than one project to be funded per parish;
(g) Projects must be completed within three years of an offer 

being made;
(h) Only those projects submitted as an expression of interest 

in December 2016 are eligible for application to the fund at 
this stage.

(iii) The maximum contribution from the council to any bid be set at 
£350,000;

(iv) The suggestion be included in documentation that parishes can 
join together to submit a bid to the DCF.

Councillors Crooks and Morrell left the meeting at 8.25pm.

Page 13



-121 -

362 THE HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT NEEDS STUDY AND STAGE 2 - 
LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE JOINT STATEMENT OF COOPERATION 

Members were briefed on the findings of the completed Housing and Economic 
Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) and the implications for Hinckley & Bosworth 
and on the Leicester and Leicestershire joint statement of cooperation, which outlined 
how the local authorities would work together.

It was explained that most districts, including Hinckley & Bosworth, had capacity for 
future growth, whereas Leicester City and Oadby & Wigston had little capacity and 
therefore their need may have to be met outside of those areas. A member suggested 
this was unfair on the other districts which were continuing to receive a large amount of 
development. The importance of consultation with members and the public, should this 
be necessary, was highlighted.

Concern was expressed in relation to infrastructure capacity to cope with the growth, and 
in response it was confirmed that all agencies were maintaining communication in 
relation to this and were trying to achieve infrastructure up front to support growth. It was 
noted that a bid for Government funding for infrastructure support was available. The 
impact on the health, fire and police services was also highlighted.

It was noted that this evidence base would inform the development of growth plans for 
the county and officers would be facilitating engagement with members and the public at 
various stages of local growth and development plans in accordance with the Local 
Development Scheme agreed by Council in January 2017.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

363 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the work programme to 2018. Attention 
was drawn to the review of the waste service requested for the April meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 14



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

COUNCIL 21 MARCH 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: BARLESTONE, NAILSTONE & OSBASTON; BARWELL; 
BURBAGE ST CATHERINE’S & LASH HILL; EARL SHILTON; 
MARKFIELD, STANTON & FIELD HEAD

PROPOSED POLLING STATION VENUE CHANGES

REPORT OF RETURNING OFFICER

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To put the proposed polling station changes into effect for the Local Government 
Elections which are to be held on 4 May 2017.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Approve the polling station changes recommended by the Returning Officer which 
are attached as Appendix A to this report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Following the previous Polling Place review in 2014 there have been a number of 
stations which are no longer available to be used as polling stations.

3.2 There have also been requests for changes to current polling stations from key 
stakeholders including from parish clerks, members of the public and polling stations.

3.3 Appendix A lists all polling station agreed by the council and the proposed venues for 
May 2017. “*CHANGE*” in the right hand margin indicates a change of venue 
together with a reason for the change.

3.4 The Election team has consulted with each of the leaders of the political groups and 
have not received any objections to the recommended changes. 

4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

4.1 Report is to be taken in open session.

Page 15

Agenda Item 10



06/16

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (DW)

5.1 As the costs of the county council elections will be covered by Leicestershire County 
Council there will be no financial implications for the council.

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (AR)

6.1 The Council has a statutory duty in accordance with the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013 to undertake regular reviews of its polling places.

6.2 The recommendations within this report ensure that the Council has discharged its 
statutory duty.

7. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Strong and distinctive communities.

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 Presiding Officers at EU Referendum and PCC election 2016
Polling station venues
Other stakeholders including councillors, parish councils.

9. RISK IMPLICATIONS

9.1 It is
[...]
tanton Under Bardon Youth Centre
Main Street, Stanton Under Bardon, Markfield, 
Leics

Stanton Under Bardon 
Village Hall, 2 St John Cole 
Crescent, Stanton Under 
Bardon, Markfield, Leics, 
LE67 9AE

New Village Hall is more central in 
Stanton Under Bardon has good 
parking facilities and good 
accessibility. 

HBA Bagworth Community Centre
Bagworth, Leics, LE67 1BH

Same as Default

HBB Thornton Community Centre, Sports Hall
Main Street, Thornton, Leics, LE67 1AH

Same as Default

HBC Ratby Church Rooms
Church Lane, Ratby, Leicester, LE6 0JF 

Same as Default

HCA

HCB

Barlestone C Of E Primary School
Barton Road, Barlestone, Nuneaton,Warks,, CV13 
0EP

Same as Default

P
age 22



APPENDIX A
Proposed Polling Stations – Local Government Elections 4 May 2017

 112 

HCC Dove Bank Primary School
Bagworth Road, Nailstone, Nuneaton,Warks,, CV13 
0QJ

Nailstone All Saints Church 
Church Road, Nailstone, 
Nuneaton,Warks,, CV13 
0QJ

To prevent having to close the 
school we will be using the Church 
which now has improved facilities. 

Ch
an
ge

IAA Botcheston Village Hall
Botcheston, Leicester, ,,, 

Same as Default

IAB St Martins Church Centre
Main Street, Desford, Leicester,,, 

Same as Default

IAC Kirkby Mallory School Room
Church Road, Kirkby Mallory, Leicester,,, 

Same as Default

IAD Peckleton Village Hall
Main Street, Peckleton, Leicester,,, 

Same as Default

IAE Stapleton Village Hall
School Lane, Stapleton, Leicester,,, 

Same as Default 

IAF Newbold Verdon County Primary School, 
Community Lounge, Dragon Lane, Newbold 
Verdon,Leicester, LE9 9NG

Same as Default

JAA

JAB

Barton In The Beans Former County Primary 
School
Main Street, Barton In The Beans, 
Nuneaton,Warks,, CV13 0DJ

Same as Default

JAC

JAD

Congerstone Village Hall
Main Street, Congerstone, Nuneaton,Warks,, CV13 
6LZ

Same as Default

JAE Shackerstone Village Hall
Church Road, Shackerstone, 

Same as Default

P
age 23



APPENDIX A
Proposed Polling Stations – Local Government Elections 4 May 2017

 113 

JAF Cadeby Church Room, Church Lane, Cadeby, 
CV13 0AS

Same as Default

JAG St Andrews Church, Main Street, Carlton, CV13 
0ES

Same as Default

JAH Market Bosworth Parish Hall, Park Street, Market 
Bosworth, CV13 0LL

Same as Default

JBA Sheepy Magna Church
Main Street, Sheepy Magna, Atherstone,,, CV9 
3QS

Same as Default

JBB Norton Juxta Twycross Village Hall
Shelford Lane, Norton-Juxta-Twycross, 
Atherstone,Warks,, CV9 3QD

Same as Default

JBC

JBD
Twycross Village Hall
Burton Road, Twycross, Atherstone,Warks,, 

Same as Default

JBE

JBF

St Michaels & All Angels C of E Parish Church
Church Lane, Fenny Drayton 

Same as Default

JBG All Saints C of E Parish Church
Church Lane, Ratcliffe Culey, Atherstone,,Warks, 
CV9 3PA

Same as Default

JBH
Witherley Parish Room
Chapel Lane, Witherley, Atherstone,Warks,, 

Same as Default

P
age 24



06/16

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 8 FEBRUARY 2017
COUNCIL  21 MARCH 2017    

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval of the delivery of the Developing Communities Fund, the eligibility 
of projects, the evaluation criteria and process.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council agrees the proposed Developing Communities Fund, the eligibility of 
projects, the evaluation criteria and process.

2.2 That authority is delegated to the Director (Environment and Planning) to implement 
this fund, in consultation with the Executive Lead for Rural Communities and 
Environment, and the Executive Lead for Town Centres 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The outline of the new Developing Communities Fund was approved by Council on 
6 September 2016.  This Fund was introduced to:- 
 support parishes and communities wanting to deliver locally important and 

ambitious schemes, 
 to build on the success of the Parish and Community Initiative Fund, and
 to provide support for larger projects in areas where
[...]
se for the latter criteria, such as could 
be provided by Neighbourhood Development Plans.

3. The formula for determining the Parish/Community contribution will be based on 
an ‘average’ level of 35%, but be varied according the level of actual annual 
precept, as follows:

Funding percentage required (%) X Average Band D Precept*
                                 Actual Band D Precept*

* These figures are subject to change each year.

There will be a minimum contribution from the Parish Council/Community of 25% 
of the total project cost, irrespective of the Precept levels.

4. The preparation and use of Neighbourhood Development Plans is strongly 
encouraged on all the Parishes, as it will not only provide a sound evidence base 
for bids to the DCF, but also a robust evidence base to respond to speculative 
development applications in the future.  The Borough Council can provide support 
via the establishment of a Parish Plans Support Officer, whose role will cover 
‘signposting’, general advice and project guidance/consultancy support.

5. In addition it should be made clear to that joint bids between Parishes and their 
communities will be considered, it if can be shown that they have broad support, 
applicability beyond a single area and have a clear link to any Parish Plans.  It 
should be made clear also that feasibility studies can be considered for funding.

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council
6 September 2016

Formula

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



-118 -

MINUTE EXTRACT

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

8 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr DS Cope (for Mr SL Bray), Mr WJ Crooks, Mr BE Sutton and 
Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall, Councillor C Ladkin, Councillor K Morrell, 
Councillor SL Rooney and Councillor MJ Surtees

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Kirstie 
Rea, Caroline Roffey, Sharon Stacey, Julie Stay and Ashley Wilson

354 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and Wallace, with 
the substitution of Councillor Mr Cope for Councillor Bray authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 4.

356 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Advice was sought in relation to the Developing Communities Fund and whether parish 
councillors should declare an interest in the item on the agenda. Members were advised 
that, whilst the Scrutiny Commission was not making a decision on the projects to be 
funded, it would be wise to declare a personal interest.

Councillors Camamile, Crooks, Lay, Lynch, Wallace and Williams declared a personal 
interest in item 10 “Implementation of the Developing Communities Fund”.

361 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the delivery of the Developing 
Communities Fund (DCF) including the criteria, process and amount of funding available 
for each project.

Following discussion whereby various options were considered, it was moved by 
Councillor Lay and seconded by Councillor Camamile that:

“(i) The following eligibility criteria be recommended to Council:

(a) The minimum project size of £30,000;
(b) The minimum parish contribution be set at 35% (irrespective of housing 

growth or council tax level);
(c) The parish must be committed to a neighbourhood plan;
(d) No funding for highways improvements;
(e) Must meet HBBC corporate plan priorities;
(f) No more than one project to be funded per parish;
(g) Projects must be completed within three years of an offer being made;

Page 43



-119 -

(h) Only those projects submitted as an expression of interest in December 2016 
are eligible for application to the fund at this stage.

(ii) The maximum contribution from the council to any bid be set at £350,000;

(iii) The suggestion be included in documentation that parishes can join together to 
submit a bid. This would ensure smaller parishes are not disadvantaged by the 
set minimum project size.”

Councillors Bill and Lynch wished it to be recorded that they felt the fund should be 
available to the Hinckley area as Hinckley residents had contributed to the fund and 
found it unfair that Hinckley residents would not benefit from capital projects under the 
fund. In response, some members felt that over several years, Hinckley had benefited 
from a great deal of capital investment funded by the borough but not for the benefit of 
residents across the whole borough and that the criteria for the DCF was fair.

On the motion of Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was

RESOLVED – the following be RECOMMENDED to Council:

(i) The fund size be set at a maximum of £1,400,000 for applications 
to the DCF;

(ii) The following eligibility criteria be established:

(a) The minimum project size of £30,000;
(b) The minimum parish contribution be set at 35% 

(irrespective of housing growth or council tax level);
(c) The parish must be committed to a neighbourhood plan;
(d) No funding for highways improvements;
(e) Must meet HBBC corporate plan priorities;
(f) No more than one project to be funded per parish;
(g) Projects must be completed within three years of an offer 

being made;
(h) Only those projects submitted as an expression of interest 

in December 2016 are eligible for application to the fund at 
this stage.

(iii) The maximum contribution from the council to any bid be set at 
£350,000;

(iv) The suggestion be included in documentation that parishes can 
join together to submit a bid to the DCF.

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10 Polling place changes
	Polling stations appendix

	11 Developing Communities Fund
	DCF appA
	DCF AppB
	DCFminute extract




Minutes of the meeting


-136 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

21 MARCH 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR RG ALLEN - MAYOR
MR LJP O'SHEA – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr M Nickerson, Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, 
Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Caroline 
Roffey and Sharon Stacey

403 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Boothby, Cook, 
Mrs Cope, Mr Cope, Ladkin and Wright.

404 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

On the motion of Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Mayor.

405 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

406 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor referred to his recent visit to Herford to celebrate the 100th anniversary of 
their town hall, his successful charity curry night the previous week, the Richard III 
commemoration and the fair trade event.

The Mayor presented a community award to Maria Crowie-McGrath who had raised 
money for defibrillators for Bagworth and Thornton.

407 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In presenting his position statement, the Leader referred to the items to be considered 
later in the meeting and to the recent press coverage about the county council bringing 
on-street parking charges to Hinckley, of which he stated he was not in support.

408 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were received for information.

409 POLLING PLACE CHANGES 

Council received a report which proposed polling station changes for the forthcoming 
elections. During discussion, the following points were raised:



-137 -

 Change from Heathfield School to Heath Lane Academy: clarification was 
requested on how safeguarding would be managed with the school being open 
on polling day, and the access arrangements to the school were queried

 Change from Dove Bank Primary School to Nailstone All Saints Church: the ward 
councillor supported this but expressed concern that he had been informed of the 
change by the parish clerk and not by officers.

It was agreed that members would be provided with a response to these outside of the 
meeting.

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – the polling station changes be approved.

410 DEVELOPING COMMUNITIES FUND 

A report was presented which sought approval of the delivery of the Developing 
Communities Fund, the eligibility of projects and the evaluation criteria and process. 

During discussion, the following points were raised:

 Some members expressed disappointment that there were community groups 
and facilities in Hinckley that would benefit from being able to access this fund, 
yet were not eligible as the fund was only available to the parished areas. 

 A member expressed concern that only those parishes subject to development 
were eligible and felt that this may disadvantage the smaller villages

 It was requested that a briefing be arranged for clerks to explain the processes
 Concern was expressed in relation to the short deadline and also the time limit on 

drawing down the funding
 The significant funding received in the Hinckley area over recent years was 

raised, and many felt that this initiative went some way to rebalance investment in 
our communities

 Assurance was sought and provided over flexibility on the tight deadlines which 
would be addressed through the delegation arrangements.

The fund was, however, generally welcomed for the parished areas.

At this juncture, advice was sought in relation to the need for those members who were 
also parish councillors to declare an interest in this item. As a result, Councillors Bray, 
Camamile, Crooks, Hall, Hollick, Lay, Lynch, Nickerson, O’Shea, Roberts, Rooney, 
Wallace and Williams declared a personal interest in this item.

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The Developing Communities Fund, eligibility of projects, the 
evaluation criteria and process be approved;

(ii) The Director (Environment & Planning) in consultation with the 
Executive members for rural and urban communities be delegated 
to implement the fund.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

MAYOR



-138 -


